subsidiaries. Investment performance in 2002 reduced the embedded value by CHF
3'222 million. The reduction in projected investment returns further reduced the
embedded value by CHF 2'606 million (after allowing for associated changes in
policyholder bonuses other than the Swiss Group business). The reduction in Swiss
Group business (BVG business) guaranteed interest rate from 4.0% to 3.25%
increased the embedded value by CHF 681 million.

Additionally, reductions in expenses across the Group increased the embedded value
by CHF 834 million and tariff increases in the Swiss Group business increased the
embedded value by 1'109 million.

The value added by new business written in the year 2002 was CHF 94 million.

Foreign exchange rate changes reduced the value by CHF 74 million.

Miscellaneous other items, including changes to experience assumptions made up the
balance of the change of value.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity of the results has been calculated for changes to some of the major
assumptions. The results were:

Sensitivities at 31/12/2002
(Deviation from central value)

Switzerland European
Division

Total

Items CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions
Full implementation of Cost
Saving Program

304 183 487

1% reduction in
discount rate

213 91 304

0.5% increase to future new
money rates

512 278 790

0.5% decrease to future new
money rates

(1'185) (266) (1'451)

10% increase in
market value of equities

63 70 133

10% increase in
market value of property
assets

620 31 651

The sensitivities to a 0.5% change in new money investment rates are after allowing
for changes to policyholder benefits.

External Review

B&W Deloitte, consulting actuaries, reviewed the  methodology and assumptions
used in the calculations of the embedded value and the values of new business. On the
basis of the data provided by Swiss Life / Rentenanstalt, B&W Deloitte has reported
to the company that it considers that the embedded value and values of new business
are reasonable.

Included business

The values at which the major banking and non life insurance companies are included
are as follows: